IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

KRYSTAL MARIE TESTON

APPELLANT

VS.

Case#2007-TS-00353-COA

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

(APPELLANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KRYSTAL MARIE TESTON

Tim C. Holleman (tim@boyceholleman.com)
Boyce Holleman & Associates
11240 Highway 49 N
Gulfport, Ms 39503
(228) 539-9600 office
(228) 539-9699 facsimile

Michael Boyce Holleman
MHOLLEMANLAWFIRM@BELLSOUTH.NET
HOLLEMAN LAW FIRM, PLLC
P. O. Box 1598
GULFPORT, MS 39502
(228) 868-0064 OFFICE
(228) 868-0925 FACSIMILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABL | E OF CONTENTS | I |
|-------------|---|---------------------|
| TABL | E OF AUTHORITIES | ATEMENT OF THE CASE |
| ıı. | REPLY TO APPELLEE'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| IV. | REBUTTAL ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. | THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE SUSTAINED TESTON'S MOTION FOR A JNOV OR, ALTERNATIVELY THE VERDICT IS SO CONTRARY TO THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE THAT TO ALLOW IT TO STAND WOULD SANCTION AN UNCONSCIONABLE INJUSTICE. | 2 |
| В. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE'S EXPERT, BARBIERI, TO GIVE HIS OPINION OF THE LEVELS OF HYDROCODONE IN TESTON'S BLOODSTREAM AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT AND THAT SHE WAS IMPAIRED BY HYDROCODONE AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT | 7 |
| C. | THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING AND PROHIBITING MENTION OF THE STATEMENT OF KRYSTAL TESTON THAT WAS RECORDED BY THE BILOXI POLICE DEPARTMENT FOLLOWING THE ACCIDENT AND/OR PROHIBITING CROSS EXAMINATION OF OFFICER BRANTLEY OR OTHER WITNESSES REGARDING THE STATEMENT. | 12 |
| D. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REVERSING ITS RULING, IN LIMINE, PROHIBITING EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT BEING CHARGED WITH DRIVING WITH SUSPENDED LICENSE) AND ERRED IN DOING SO AFTER VOIR DIRE AND SELECTION OF THE JURY | 16 |
| E. | THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PROCEED TO TRIAL ON COUNTS V-VIII OF THE INDICTMENT REQUIRING THE DEFENDANT TO DEFEND SAID CHARGES | 17 |
| F. | THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS TO THE CORRECT BURDEN OF PROOF IN THIS CASE, THE EVIDENCE BEING ENTIRELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL | 18 |
| G. | THE STATE IMPROPERLY COMMENTED IN OPENING STATEMENT AND IN CLOSING ARGUMENT ON TESTON'S FAILURE TO TESTIFY | 20 |
| Н. | DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE OF 15 YEARS ON EACH COUNT FOR A TOTAL OF 60 YEARS TO RUN CONSECUTIVELY WITH 30 YEARS SUSPENDED WAS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME | 21 |
| I, | THE COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE INTRODUCTION OF BLOOD DRAWN IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 63-11-8, MCA, 1972 | 22 |
| 5 7 | CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Accu-Fab v. Ladner, 778 So. 2d 766, 771-72 (Miss. 2001) | . 3 |
|---|-----|
| Adams v. State, 851 So. 2d 366, 374 (Miss. Ct. App. 200) | 13 |
| Acklin v. State, 722 So.2d 1264, 1266 (P9) (Miss. Ct. App. 1998) | 24 |
| Alexander v. State, 749 So. 2d 1031, 1036 (para. 16) (Miss. 1999) | 18 |
| Cates v. State, 171 Miss. 106, 122-123, 157 So. 95, 100 (1934 | 9 |
| Glasper v. State, 914 So. 2d 708, 726 (Miss. 2005) | 16 |
| Gurley v. State, 101 Miss. 190; 57 So. 565 (1911) | 20 |
| Headrick v. State, 637 So.2d 834 (Miss. 1994) | 21 |
| Holloman v. State, 820 So. 2d 52 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002) | 25 |
| Hoops v. State, 681 So.2d 521 (Miss. 1996) | 21 |
| Jimpson v. State, 532 So.2d 985 (Miss. 1988) | 21 |
| Kumho Tire Co. Ltd. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137, 119 S.Ct. 1167, 1171, 143 L. Ed. 2d 238 (1991) | 11 |
| Lawrence v. State, 931 So. 2d 600 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005) | 22 |
| Mata v. State, 46 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) | 11 |
| McDuff v. State, 763 So.2d 850 (Miss. 2000) | 22 |
| Murphy v. State, 453 So. 2d 1290 (Miss. 1984) | 14 |
| Richbourg v. State, 744 So. 2d 352, (Miss. Ct. App. 1999) | . 4 |
| Saucier v. City of Poplarville, 858 So. 2d 933 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003) | . 5 |
| Seeling v. State, 844 So.2d 439 (Miss. 2003) | . 4 |
| Smith v. State, 942 So.2d 308 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) | 25 |
| Starkey v. State, 941 So. 2d 899 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) | . 5 |

| State v. Rogers, 847 So. 2d 858 (Miss. 2003) |
|--|
| United States v. Everett, 972 F. Supp. 1313 (D. Nev. 1997) |
| Wash v. State, No. 1999-KA-00738-COA (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) |
| West v. State, 553 So.2d 8, 22 (Miss. 1989) |
| Wilkerson v. State, 731 So.2d 1173 (Miss. 1998) |
| Windham v. State, 602 So.2d 798 (Miss. 1992)20 |
| Statutes |
| Section 63-11-8(1) Mississippi Code of 1972 (Rev. 2000) |
| Section 63-11-30(1) (b) Mississippi Code of 197217 |
| Rules |
| Rule 106, Mississippi Rules of Evidence14, 15 |
